
IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
No. 22-1727

SILAS RICHARDSON, Plaintiff/Appellee,
vs.

GINA JOHNSON, individually and in their official capacity with the Muscatine County Sheriff's Office; JANE DOE, individually and in their official capacity with the Muscatine County Sheriff's Office; JORDAN RABON, individually and in their official capacity with the Polk County Sheriff's Office; RANDALL RODISH, individually and in their official capacity with the Polk County Sheriff's Office; C.J. RYAN, individually and in their official capacity as Muscatine County Sheriff; DEAN NAYLOR, individually and in their official capacity as Muscatine County Jail Administrator; MATT MCCLEARY, individually and in their official capacity as Muscatine County Jail Administrator; KEVIN SCHNEIDER, individually and in their official capacity as Polk County Sheriff; MUSCATINE COUNTY, IOWA; POLK COUNTY, IOWA, Defendants/Appellants.

Certified Question from the Honorable Rebecca Goodgame Ebinger, United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, Central Division

Appellant's Final Brief and Oral Argument Request

Matthew M. Boles
Adam C. Witosky
GRIBBLE BOLES STEWART & WITOSKY LAW
2015 Grand Avenue, Suite 200
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 235-0551 / Facsimile: (515) 243-3696
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Filing and Service.....	2
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	6
Statement of Issues.....	11
Routing Statement.....	18
Statement of the Case.....	18
I. Nature of the Case	18
II. Procedural History.....	19
Factual Background	19
Issues	22
I. A Direct Cause of Action Exists under Art. I, §17 of the Iowa Constitution for Failure to Protect Inmate from Assault by Another Inmate	22
A. Error Preservation.....	22
B. Standard of Review	22
C. Argument.....	23
II. Municipal Officers may be Sued in Their Individual Capacities for Violation of Art. I, §17 of the Iowa Constitution	37
A. Error Preservation.....	37

B. Standard of Review	37
C. Argument.....	37
III. Neither Statutory Qualified Immunity nor All Due Care Immunity are Available for Individual Officers	45
A. Error Preservation.....	45
B. Standard of Review	45
C. Argument.....	45
1. Qualified Immunity under Iowa Code §670.4A is not available as it Violates the Iowa Constitution	45
a. Iowa Code §670.4A(1) violates Separation of Powers Under the Iowa Constitution	46
b. Iowa Code §670.4A(3) Violates Separation of Powers and Right to Petition for Redress of Grievance Under the Iowa Constitution.....	50
2. All Due Care Immunity Does Not Apply to a Claim Under Art. I, §17 for Cruel and Unusual Punishment.....	56
IV. Statutory Qualified Immunity, but not All Due Care Immunity, may be Available for Municipalities.....	59
A. Error Preservation.....	59
B. Standard of Review	59

C. Argument.....	60
1. Immunities may be Available Under Iowa Code §670.4, but not Iowa Code §670.4A.....	60
2. All Due Care Immunity Does Not Apply to a Claim Under Art. I, §17 for Cruel and Unusual Punishment.....	61
Conclusion	63
Oral Argument Request	64
Certificate of Compliance.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Iowa Supreme Court Cases	
<i>A. Doe v. Cedar Rapids Community School Dist.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 2002).....	62
<i>Anderson v. Calamus Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 174 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 1970).....	41
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 2005).....	50
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)	38, 43, 46, 50, 57
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019)	22, 38, 39, 40, 41, 60
<i>Barnard v. State</i> , 265 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1978)	33
<i>Breese v. City of Burlington</i> , 945 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2020).....	49
<i>Carr v. District Court of Van Buren County</i> , 126 N.W. 791 (Iowa 1910).....	50, 51
<i>Charles v. Haskins</i> , 11 Iowa 329 (1860)	30
<i>Clancy v. Kenworthy</i> , 35 N.W. 427 (Iowa 1887).....	30
<i>Cubit v. Mahaska County</i> , 677 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 2004).....	49
<i>Drake v. Keeling</i> , 299 N.W. 919 (Iowa 1941).....	42, 43
<i>Eicher v. Tinley</i> , 264 N.W. 591 (Iowa 1936)	54
<i>Ex Parte Tuicher</i> , 28 N.W. 655 (Iowa 1886).....	29

<i>Ferguson v. Exide Technologies, Inc.</i> , 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019).....	54
<i>Flannagan v. Jepson</i> , 158 N.W. 641 (Iowa 1916).....	28
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	23, 24, 25, 29, 34, 35, 36, 37, 49
<i>Harris v. City of Des Moines</i> , 209 N.W. 454 (Iowa 1926).....	62
<i>Hutchins v. City of Des Moines</i> , 157 N.W. 881 (Iowa 1916).....	48
<i>Jahnke v. Incorporated City of Des Moines</i> , 191 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 1971).....	41
<i>Jordan v. Circuit Court of Wapello</i> , 28 N.W. 548 (Iowa 1886)	28
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002).....	45, 54
<i>Lamantia v. Sojka</i> , 298 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1980)	40
<i>Laird Bros. v. Dickerson</i> , 40 Iowa 665 (1875)	53
<i>Mardis v. City of Des Moines</i> , 24 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1948)	62
<i>Montanick v. McMillin</i> , 280 N.W. 608 (Iowa 1938)	25
<i>Rowley v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 212 N.W. 158 (Iowa 1927)	62
<i>Simmons v. State Public Defender</i> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010).....	45
<i>Smith v. Miller</i> , 40 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1950).....	25, 32
<i>State v. Barker</i> , 89 N.W. 204 (Iowa 1902)	47
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 190 N.W. 38 (Iowa 1922).....	32

<i>State v. Cahill</i> , 194 N.W. 191 (Iowa 1923)	31
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 167 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 1969).....	35
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 272 N.W.2d 863 (Iowa 1978).....	31
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017).....	32
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021)	52
<i>Strunk v. Ocheltree</i> , 11 Iowa 158 (1860)	31
<i>Tieman v. Haw</i> , 49 Iowa 312 (1878)	30
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019)	46
<i>Vermeer v. Sneller</i> , 190 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1971).....	40, 46
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020).....	25, 38, 48
<i>Webster County Bd. of Sup’rs v. Flattery</i> , 268 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1978).....	48, 56
<i>Wells v. Wildin</i> , 277 N.W. 308 (Iowa 1938)	54
<i>Wine v. Jones</i> , 168 N.W. 318 (Iowa 1918)	53

Additional Iowa Authorities

Iowa Const. Article I, §17	24
Iowa Const. Art. I, §20.....	51, 54
Iowa Const. Art. III, §1	47, 51
Iowa Const. Art. V, §6.....	53

Iowa Const. Art. V, §14.....	52
Iowa Code §670.1(4).....	41
Iowa Code §670.2(1).....	46
Iowa Code §670.4A(1)	46
Iowa Code §670.4A(2)	61
Iowa Code §670.4A(3)	51
Iowa Code §670.8(1).....	43
Iowa Code §670.8(2).....	43
Iowa Code §670.12	39
Iowa Code §684A.1.....	22, 37, 45, 60
Iowa Code §684A.2.....	22, 37, 45, 60
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.413(1)	55
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)	18
Iowa R. Prof. Cond. 32:3.1	55
Iowa R. Prof. Cond. 32:3.3(a).....	55

Additional Cases

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	36
<i>Boggs v. State</i> , 25 N.Y.S.3d 545 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 2015).....	28, 37
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	54

<i>Bott v. Deland</i> , 922 P.2d 732 (Utah 1996).....	26, 36, 37, 44, 58, 59
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 674 N.E.2d 1129 (N.Y. 1996)	44
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	25, 26, 39, 43
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	34
<i>Ex Parte Berman</i> , 87 N.E.2d 716 (Ohio 1949).....	27
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	33, 34, 35, 57
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	54
<i>McCabe v. Macaulay</i> , 551 F.Supp.2d 771 (N.D. Iowa 2007).....	38
<i>Ritchie v. Donnelly</i> , 597 A.2d 432 (Md. 1991)	44
<i>Rusha v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 859 N.W.2d 735 (Mich. 2014)	27
<i>Smith v. Dept. of Public Health</i> , 410 N.W.2d 749 (Mich. 1987)	43
<i>Zullo v. State</i> , 205 A.3d 466 (Vt. 2019).....	49

Additional Authorities

Mich. Const. Art.1, §16	26
N.Y. Const. Art.1, §5.....	27
Ohio Const. Art.1, §9	27
